505823403 12/16/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

EPAS ID: PAT5870233

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CLIFFORD M. SNAPPER	12/13/2019
XINLE CUI	09/20/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UNIFORMED SERVICES UNIVERSITY OF THE HEALTH SCIENCES
Street Address:	4301 JONES BRIDGE ROAD
City:	BETHESDA
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20814

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16480098

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)997-4905

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7039170000

Email: docketing@mh2law.com, swilliams@Mh2law.com

Correspondent Name: MH2 TECHNOLOGY LAW GROUP, LLP (WITH HJF)

Address Line 1: 1951 KIDWELL DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 310

Address Line 4: TYSONS CORNER, VIRGINIA 22182

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	HMJ-153-US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHULING LAU WILLIAMS	
SIGNATURE:	/Shuling Lau Williams/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/16/2019	

Total Attachments: 3

source=2019-12-16_Assignment_USUHS#page1.tif source=2019-12-16_Assignment_USUHS#page2.tif source=2019-12-16_Assignment_USUHS#page3.tif

PATENT 505823403 REEL: 051297 FRAME: 0216

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, the below named inventor, (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), have made an invention entitled:

Vaccine Compositions of Herpesvirus Envelope Protein Combinations to Induce Immune Response

as described in U.S. Patent Application No. 16/480,098, filed on July 23, 2019, and in the International PCT Application No. PCT/US2018/015459, filed on January 26, 2018 claiming priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/451,396, filed on January 27, 2017, now abandoned, and all corresponding National Stage Applications; and

WHEREAS, the UNIFORMED SERVICES UNIVERSITY OF THE HEALTH SCIENCES, an institution of higher learning within the Department of Defense, a United States Government Agency, whose post office address is 4301 Jones Bridge Road, Bethesda, Maryland (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), desires to secure the right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to any and all applications for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon said application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I, as Assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, and all applications, divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, including all reissues thereof; and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filled for this invention in any foreign country, and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention, it

PATENT REEL: 051297 FRAME: 0217

HJF 442-16 US WORLDWIDE RIGHTS

being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand.

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF MANTEON FLY, SS.

James (Xinle) Cui USU - (PAT) Pathology 4301 Jones Bridge Road Bethesda, MD 20814

SIGNATURE

The A Million

NOTARY NOTARY COUNT

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 20 day of September, 2019

Notary/Public

PATENT REEL: 051297 FRAME: 0218

HJF 442-16 US WORLDWIDE RIGHTS

being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand.

STATE OF MAYAS, COUNTY OF MATTER , SS.

Clifford Snapper USU - (PAT) Pathology 4301 Jones Bridge Road Bethesda, MD 20814

C/2/3/2019 SIGY**O**DRE DATE

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

(14 Jay of) (2019

Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 051297 FRAME: 0219

RECORDED: 12/16/2019